# OF \$465.00 081893

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM397797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NAKOMA PRODUCTS LLC		08/01/2016	Limited Liability Company: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PrivateBank and Trust Company, The
Street Address:	120 South LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0818930	BEHOLD
Registration Number:	3108219	DUST GONE, MOVE ON
Registration Number:	3181834	DUST GONE, MOVE ON
Registration Number:	2067657	ENDUST
Registration Number:	2293162	ENDUST
Registration Number:	2309332	ENDUST
Registration Number:	3285729	ENDUST
Registration Number:	3365685	ENDUST
Registration Number:	0585415	ENDUST
Registration Number:	3294860	SPRAY ON, WIPE OFF, MOVE ON
Registration Number:	2612465	RIT
Registration Number:	0365792	RIT
Registration Number:	4977128	RIT
Registration Number:	4633484	THE RIT STUDIO
Registration Number:	4625881	THE RIT STUDIO
Registration Number:	1644203	WHITE-WASH
Registration Number:	1647831	FAST FADE
Registration Number:	2961722	SUN GUARD

TRADEMARK REEL: 005876 FRAME: 0281

900377403

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3123271051

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-327-1050

**Email:** jwatson@skcounsel.com

Correspondent Name: Scott & Kraus, LLc

Address Line 1: 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Drew J. Scott
SIGNATURE:	/Drew J. Scott/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2016

# **Total Attachments: 23** source=00613605#page1.tif source=00613605#page2.tif source=00613605#page3.tif source=00613605#page4.tif source=00613605#page5.tif source=00613605#page6.tif source=00613605#page7.tif source=00613605#page8.tif source=00613605#page9.tif source=00613605#page10.tif source=00613605#page11.tif source=00613605#page12.tif source=00613605#page13.tif source=00613605#page14.tif source=00613605#page15.tif source=00613605#page16.tif source=00613605#page17.tif source=00613605#page18.tif source=00613605#page19.tif source=00613605#page20.tif source=00613605#page21.tif source=00613605#page22.tif source=00613605#page23.tif

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of August 1, 2016, is made by NAKOMA PRODUCTS LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Bank").

#### RECITALS

- A. The Grantor has entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the Bank, pursuant to which the Bank has agreed to make certain credit available to Grantor.
- B. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Bank this Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Bank a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Credit Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith:
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith:

{00609667.DOC/v1/3309/053/7/24/2016.11:48.AM}

- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Bank pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

Grantor previously entered that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 3, 2011 (the "Original Security Agreement") and this Agreement is intended to amend, restate and replace the Original Security Agreement provided, however, that the liens and security interests securing payment of the indebtedness secured by the Original Security Agreement with respect to the Grantor shall be continuing but shall now be governed by the terms of this Agreement and the other Credit Documents.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the obligations of Grantor hereunder shall not include any obligation to pay or perform the obligations of another person or entity under any agreement, contract or transaction that constitutes a "swap" within the meaning of Section 1a(47) of the Commodity Exchange Act if and only to the extent that the grant by Grantor of a lien, security interest or other encumbrance to secure, such obligation is or becomes illegal under the Commodity Exchange Act or any rule, regulation or order of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (or the application or official interpretation thereof) by virtue of Grantor's failure for any reason to constitute an "eligible contract participant" as defined in the Commodity Exchange Act and the regulations thereunder at the time of the grant of such lien, security interest or other encumbrance becomes effective with respect to such obligation.

[signature page follows]

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

NAKOMA PRODUCTS LLC, an Illinois limited

liability company

Title: Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

On July 37, 2016, before me personally appeared Walter Bransen, whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated manager of the Grantor, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

mel C. by

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL MICHAEL C COHEN Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 13, 2017

## SCHEDULE 1

to

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

{00609667.DOC/v1/3309/053/7/24/2016.11.48.AM}

Intellectual Property.

Trademarks.

Current Owner of Record	Physinx Brands LLC	Physinix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Plocus Branch Br	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Goods	IC2 - Basic and synthetic dyes for rigid and non-rigid synthetic materials and objects	IC2 - Dye for coloring fabric and clothing and IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics	IC2 - Dye for coloning fabric and clothing and IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics	IC3 - Preparations and substances for faundry use inclusive of starches of all descriptions, bleaches, fabric stiffeners and conditioners, fabric stiffeners and conditioners, fabric conditioners for napkins, saponaceous preparations; color temovers and spot removers for clothing and fabrics; excluding soaps and detergents and other liquid, powdered or granular cleaning preparations; all for the purpose of washing clothes, fabrics and domestic utensils in an aqueous medium	
SNRN	4,833,525	4087	)% (%)	28 28 28 28	
Committy	Š	Anguilla	Autigua/Barbuda	Australia	
Mark	Dycunorc	~~ ~~	<b>2</b>		WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

4552524 \Q\\Q\\285838 \Q\\000

	ä		
•			
١			
ż			
S	ŝ		
	ď		
ì			
ì			
d	×		
c	b		
¢			
١			
e			
	٠		
	÷		
ð			

Current Owner of Record	Phoenix Brands LLC	Process Brands LLC	Phocnix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Flocial Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Physical Brands U.C.
Goods	IC2 - Coloring matters and dyestuffs of all descriptions including dyestuffs for domestic purposes, paints, varnishes, lacquers, preservatives against and against deterioration in wood	IC2 - Dye for coloring fabric and clothing and IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics.	1C3 - Dye scaps; colours for foods, beverages and ice cubes; dye combined with weiting agent; bleaching compositions for removing colours and stains from fabrics	IC2 - Dyeing preparations, specially mks combines with scap	IC2 - Dyes	IC2 - Dye for coloring fabric and clothing and IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics	IC2 - Dye for coloring labric and clothing and IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stairs from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stairs from fabrics
NB/K	210744	3.2.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3	TMDA022986	837204 Old Reg. No. 518181	164034	11515/2006	\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000
Country	Australia		Canara la	iii	Cara	Democratic Republic of Congo	Deminica
XIX.	***************************************	3#	38		8		

				30 <b>3</b> 0	pairer	Principalitation of the second	ş	Žovovo,	p
Current Owner of Record	Placeux Brands L.C.	Process Brands L.C.	Miceonia Britania Miceonia Britania Miceonia Britania Miceonia Mic	Phoents Brands LLC	Choosing Brances L. L.	Phoenix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC
Groods	IC2 - Dye for coloring fabric and cloding	IC3 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from labrics	IC1 ~ Dye for coloring fabric and clothing	Local Class 47 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics	IC2 - Dye for coloring labric and clothing	Local Class 47 - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from labrics	IC2 - Dye for coloring labric and clothing	IC2 - Dye for coloring (abric and clothing	ICS - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics
SNRN	00158	00157	\$004/50(J)	88 3 20 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	144,152	184,159	101,689	183052	188953
Country	El Salvado:	El Salvador			Cuacinala	Guatemala	Honduras		Israel
Mark									

 $C^{r}$ 

	Country	SNRN	Goods	Chartent Owner of Record
	famenca	7102	ICI - Dye and color removers	Phoenix Brands LLC
( *******	lapan	3285603	IC2 - Coloning matters and dyestuffs including dyestuffs for demestic purposes, reints, varnishes, lacquers, preservatives against rust and against deterioration to wood	Process Brands LLC
{ F - x	New Zealand	5443	IC5 - Disinfectants, dendorizers, sanitary substances, preparations for killing weeds and destroying vermin, insecticides, veterinary preparations and substances	Phoenix Brands LLC
\$1555a	Mow Zear	C	IC3 - Preparations and substances for faundry use inclusive of starches, bleaches, fabric suffeners and conditioners, and fabric conditioners and conditioners, and fabric conditions, suponaceous preparations, color temovers and spot removers for clothing and fabrics, polishing preparations, accuming and abrasive preparations and fiair lotions, perfumery, cosmetic preparations specifically excluding scaps and detergents and other liquid powdered or granular cleaning preparations, all for the purpose of washing clothes, fabrics and domestic utensits in an aqueous medium	Riveran A. Brouds C.C.
\$*****	New Zealand	2.4.4.5.0 C. 2.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.	IC2 - Coloring matters and dyestuffs including dyestuffs for domestic purposes, paints, varnishes, lacquers, preservatives against rust and against deterioration in wood	Pitoenta Branck LLC

Mark	Country	NW/WS	Goods	Current Owner of Record
	Papua New Guinea	\$693	IC2 - Colouring matters and dyestuffs of all descriptions including dyestuffs for domestic purposes, paints, varinishes, lacquers, preservatives against rust and against deterioration in the wood	Phoenix Brands LLC
	South Africa	1937/01587/1	ICE - Preparations for dyeing textile fabrics, particularly dyes mixed with detergent and or wetting agents	Phoenty Brands LLC
	South Africa	68,03651	IC3 - All of the goods included in this class	Phoenix Brands LLC
	South Airtea	2005/05204	IC3 - Preparations for removing color and/or stains from textile fabrics	Phoenix Brands LLC
	United Kugglom	\$25.50 \$2	1C2 – Mineral aniline dyes	Phoenix Brands LLC
		2,612,465	IC2 - Dye for coloring tabric and elething	Phoenix Brands LLC
	89	365,792	ICO - Bleaching compositions for removing colors and stains from various articles, particularly for removing colors and stains from fabrics	Phoenix Brands LLC
	US	4977128	IC2 - Basic dyes for use in arts, crafts, fabric, woodworking, and plastics projects and ideas	Phoenix Brands LLC
	Venezakla	13776	103 - Components to remove dyes	Phoenix Brands LLC
Rit (in Katakana)	[ayan	4078172	IC2 - Dyestuifs	Phoenix Brands LLC

50-520324 v.Z. 5024854 50004

#6320309 #2 WC98534 W000#

Current Owner of Record	Phoenix Brands LLC	
Goods	IC41 - Providing a website featuring educational information and articles and user-generated multimedia content relating to the fields of arts, crafts and fabric projects and ideas, but not related to college or postgraduate education/C42 - Computer services, namely, creating an on-line community of users to participate in discussions, obtain feedback from peers, form virtual communities, share multimedia content, and cugage in social networking all relating to the lields of arts, crafts and fabric projects and ideas, but not related to college or postgraduate education/C45 - Online social networking services for the purpose of commentary, collaboration, discussion, instructing, eartertainment and information sharing in the fields of arts, crafts and dye projects and ideas	
SNRN	\$\$ \$\$ \$\$	
Ç	S	***************************************
Mark	The Martin	

		, poor indications	ومتنسسي	,
Current Owner of Record	Phoenix Brands U.C.	Phoenix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC	Phoenix Brands LLC
Goods	IC41 - Providing a website featuring ethicational information and articles and user-generated multimedia content relating to the fields of arts, crafts and fabric projects and ideas, but not related to college or postgraduate education IC42 - Computer services, namely, creating an on-line community of users to participate in discussions, obtain feedback from peers, form virtual communities, share multimedia content, and engage in social networking all relating to the fields of arts, crafts and labrar projects and ideas, but not related to college or postgraduate education.  IC45 - Online social networking services for the purpose of commentary, cellaboration, discussion, instructing, entertainment and information sharing in the fields of arts, crafts and dye projects and ideas.	ICS - Stain remover and whitener for non- bleachable clothing	ICS - Detergent to fade and soften jeans and denim	ICS - Laundry treatment preparation which contains a sunscreen that washes into clothing making the clothing impervious to UV rays
SN/RN	4,625,881	1,644,203	[,647,831	2,961,722
Country		O.S.	<u>~</u>	<i>x</i>
XX.	Design	White:Wash	Past Facto	Sun Guard

Software:

Software licensed pursuant to that certain License Agreement, dated March 5, 2004, by and between Jere V. Horowitz and Associates, Inc. and Phoenix Brands, LLC.

\$1000 \$58\$200 75 \$7567500

#### Domain Names

Name

Ritstudio.com

Ritstudio.net

Rit.bz

Ritdyes.com

Ritdyes.net

Dyeing.us

Dyeiy.com

Ritdye.info

RitDye.com

RitLacrosse.com

RitLacrosse.net

RitLacrosse.org

RitLax.com

RitLax.net

RitLax.org

RitProline.com

theRitStudio.com

SunGuardSunProtection.com

#6522324 v2 \024854 \0004

Registration Date Due Date - Action Due	Jun-13. (968	Jun-03-2011, Next Renewal	X8 × 22-1955	Nov-22-2016, Next Renewal	Jun 20-2006	Jun-20-2012 Aff of Use - 6	Jun 20-2016, First Renewal	ဖွာ	Dec-05-2012, Aff of Use-6 Year	Dec-68-2015, First Renewal	85 85 80	Mar-21-2018 Next Renewal	28.	. 181.14.2013. Mex. Rememe	Jun-02-1987	Jun 32 2017 Next	X00.10 00.100 00.000 00	N3V-15-2015, R&K	Jan-19/2000	Jon 18-2020 Next Renewal
Priority Date Filling Date	Aug-26-1965		1,047,23-1965	Oct-01-1983	Mar-31-2005	Mar-31-2005		Mar-37-2005	Mar 31-2005		Aug-18-1856	Aug. 16-1555	Jul 14-1993	Jul-14-1993	Mar-29-1935	War-29-1995	Apr 18-1557	Apr-18-1997	Jul-16-1297	Pep-12-(999
Owner	Sara Les Corporation of Canada Ltd. d/bla Kiwi	Canada	Sammer, L.L.C.		Saramar, L.L.C.			Sammer L.C.			Saiz Lee Corporation of Consets Int. After Sec.	Canada	Sara Lee Corporation		Samman, L.L.C.		Setemat, L.L.C.		Saramar, L.L.C.	
% % C	3		2 0		8			3			03,56		.82		80		\$6 \$		8	
Status	Registered		Registered		Registared			Registered			Registered		Registered		ಗೋಣಗಲಿ		Kenewed		Renav/ed	
Appl. Number Reg. Aumber		145892	72/22/3056	619330	72/559895	\$108016	e de la company de la comp	78/289992	3181834		237788	,09683	128834	473578	74/652804	2067657	75/27/424	2233162	75/645239	2208332
Country (1)	Canada		United States of	America	United States of	America		United States of	America		Census		Mexico	-	United Stotoc of	America	United States of	America	United States of	America
Tricemanu Design Name	отонав		CTOHER		DUST GOKE			OUSTGONE, MOVEON			ENDUST		ENDUST		ENOUST				ENDOS*	
8 50 6 E			4544344			nametrici			egenesiás.			2222227	erandi.							

Registration Date Due Date - Action Due	Aug 28 2007	Aug-28-2013, Affortuse · 6 Year Aug-28-2017, First Renewal	Jan-08-3008	Januta 2013, Attativae - B Year Januta 2018, First Rements	F ets 06.1954	Feb. 105-2016, Nove Received		April 28, 2010	450 1 28 2085	Att 10,200	24 11 2023, First Kensoval	Jan-20, 1983	Sep-13-2007	Sep-18-2017, First Renewal Sep-19-2012, Aff of Use - 5 Year Sep-18-2013, Aff of Use - 5 Year
Priority Date Reg filling Date Due		Dec-13-2005 Aug-2 Year Year Aug-2 Rug-2 Rene	with	0 000-13-0000 7 0000 7 0000 7 0000	40.04			Apr. 19-2007 Apr			281-16-2007	**************************************	(): 	Mar-31-2005
Owner	8. <del>2. 2. 1</del> . 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.		Sæamæ, LLC,		Sauce C.C.		Setzinar, L.L.C.	Tana Canada Inc.		Sara Lee Corporation of Canada Ltd. d'fora Kiwi	Conada	Siza Lee Corporation of Canada Ltd. dib/a Kiwi Canada	Saama LLC	
Classes	Z		8		8		8	73		57		E	8	
Status	Registered		Registered		Renewed		Pending	Regimened		Registered		Registered	Registered	88
Appl. Number Reg. Number	78/772175	3285723	78/7/2159	3302083	71/629034	555418		1343446	764884	7,023.4.77	715354	530783	78:38880	88
Country	University States of	America	United States of	America	Chaited	America	United States of America	Carada		Cænada			,	America
Trademark/ Gestign Name	ENGUST		ENDUST		ENDUST		£MDUST	ENDUST DUST		ercust Duster		ENDUST	SPRAY OR,	WOW OW
2 K			2.223.22				regeneration that							

Trademand Country Design Name Country BEHOLD Australia REHOLD Barbados	03838 03838 03838	Appl. Number Reg. Number	Status	()	Owner	200	
3 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88	G 40			900000		Filling Dete	Neglation Date  Dire Date - Action Due
985 BB			Registered	88	Saramar, tl.C.	May-24-1966	May-24-1986
8 15		302351	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				May-24-2011, Next Seneral
) in	ORO		Maint Panding	83	Sara Lee	May-11-1892	392
æ B		*\$29B	2002 21 1797				May-11-2008, Next Referral
	o o		Maket Pending	83	8878 Les	Jul-07-1883	20 x 09 1 2 2 2
	en e	8118063			in the continued	Jul-37-1593	Nov-03-2008, Next Renewal
SEROLD S Bermuda	23 60 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	23,88	Registered	es es	6878 188 October 188	AUQ-04-18835	
	erejeljelojel	25166			iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	Aug-04-1283	Aug. 4.2014, Next
a Committee	8 ~		Registered	S	Sara Lee	086:385-080	Dec-18-1990
Lagrandr <u>i</u>	ne contra	314741541			Cot por accoun		Dec 18-2010, Next Renewal
2500.D	GRD G	58282	Renewed	S	Sara Lee		\$00
	La partica	784824				Jun-05-2005	\$800-30-2013, Next Rengulai
BENCLD Codes	080 	\$\$\$£620275	Saint Pending	8	SaraLee	Mar-63-1393	Jun-44-2000
		1407288				Mar-03-1999	Juneta 2010. Etrst Renewst
usoupped 3 crowses	geo 		Ragistarad	8	. ಶತಗತ್ತ ಓಪಿಕ ೧೯೮೫ ರಾಜಕ್ಕೆ	Sep. 15-1983	
		58682					Sep-15-2013, Next Renewal
ACHORDS (CONTRACTOR)	8 6 2	70807	Registered	83	Sara Lee	Aug-03-1993	Sep-02-1994
	anana ka	2326/5%				Aug-03-1993	Sep-02-2014, Next
SENOTE CONTRACTOR	C %C		Maint, Pending	38	02/2 Les 75/10/20	May-24-1988	988
	sacre such	31/1996					May-24-2001, Next

Registration Date Due Date - Action Due	Oct 29-1335	Oct 28-2013, Next Renewal	Nov-27-1994	Feb-14-2014 Next		GCC-18-2014, Naxt Retrewal	May-09-1995	May. 21-2013, Next Renewal	Det.3: 4850	Oct 31-2010, Next Renewal	Aug-30-(383	hug-20-201 , keu Ranevai	0867-82-498	Sep-25-2010, next Fances	Sec. 323	\$\$p.09-2318, 46.x Remains		Ray 23. 2012, Next	#60.18.78	######################################	**	Jun-28-2018, 148Kt (Ratema)
Priority Date Filling Date	Now03-1993	20 CO Y 1883	. Pep-14-1334	Jun-01-1863	Cc:18-1974	***************************************	May-21-1992	May-21-1992	Oct.34.4990		452-30-1881		Sep-25-1980		\$60-09-1683	Sep-129-1863	May-23-1988		2467-77-486		Ju-08-1986	May-26-2008
Cwner	Sara Lee Corporation	) 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	Sana Lee Componenties		Sara Lee	companies companies	Sara Lee Companition		Sava Lee Commenton	Adi panantati	Sara Lee	3 3 3 2 2 3 3	Sara Lee		Sara Las	·	Saramar, LLC.		Sara Lee	) ) ) ) ) )	3302 Les 7	
Classees	53		30 30		88		83		<b>8</b> 00		8		S		8		8				8	
Status	Renewed		ಚಿತ್ರ:ತನಿಶಿಗಳಲ್ಲಿ		Renswed		Registered		Registered		Registered		Registered		अस्त्र (४) इतस्य		Registered		Reconstant		Registered	
Appl. Number Reg. Number	1533-07313	92029	\$	254.8		21668	238276	38485		2273309		2326407		72048	D-24.03	02035		84.1633		19443	08/36765	286130
Case Type*	CRO		က (၈ (၈)		OKO		ದಿಗಿದ		0,00		 0 0		DRD .		0 0 0		a a a		G#0		080	
Country	Gustemals				Honderas		damaica soisemad				್ವಿತರಿತರ				Natherlands Amelijae		New Tabland		r Panama r		Famousk	
Trademark Cesign Name	GENOLD		SEHOLO		0,00 XXX		a conse		CIONEE		СЛОНЗЕ		358CLD		веноко		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		発売がた。ひ		SEHOLD	
e E	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,																					

Trademank! Cesign Name	Country	7,75°	Appl. Number Reg. Number	Status	Classes	) (0	Priority Date Filling Date	Registration Date Due Date - Action Due
0,0%8	Peru	680		Registrated	8	Sara Lee	Jul-07-1993	Nov.22.1983
	.cestaces		2003217	No se de constante		3 3 2 3 3 3 3		Kov-Ci-cota, Next Renewal
GTOHEE!	Fuerts Rice	9	An exercise is some or an exercise at the second	Renambed	80	5273 1.29	2007/07/3003	Occ.15 (893
	Ne.		33633			tietsetechen	005-15-1988	Och 15:2013, Next Renew
SENOLO	Tenided and	0%0		Renewed	6 9 8	8373.48 7	20-22-43-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-42-	
			12829					Jul-23-2019, Next Renewa
0.00	Contract	080		Reg:Stered	8	Saca Lee	May-24-1366	May-24-1856
		2002-020	834332			200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200		May-24-2011, Next
270 (SE	Asnany (	020		Waint Pending	82,03	Saru Lae	0881-32-1880	2002-12-600
	Serren		319665					Mar-26-2010, Next
270-38	Venezuela	g g g g	Ì	Maint. Pending	£62	Sams Lee	\$45,775,57Q	Oct-20-1383
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			55026		0.1100 10	THE COLUMN	***************************************	Cct-20-2003, Next Renewal
ENCOUST	Australia	080		To maintain	£0	Saramar, L.L.C.	Ozt-20-1965	Oct-20-1985
			198078					CC 20-2010, Next Renewal
EWINES	Bananaa.	0 0 0	3.55. 3.55. 3.55.	Waint. Pending	rs co	Sara Lea	May-11-1292	May-11-1992
	.200		15298					May-11-2006, Next Renewal
LSMORE.	23/23/23	0 0		Maint, Pending	80	Sara Lee	2.0-07-4963	Kow.hz. (298
			81/8038				Jul-077 1993	Nov 02 2008, Next Renewal
TROOMS	Sermuda	0,00	281.69	Segistered	**	Sara Lee	Aug-04-1988	
			<b>8</b> 26765			oca postana	Aug-04-1993	Aug-04-2014, Next
ENCUST	Grazi.	0 0 0		Registered	23	Sara Lee	525.21-1989	02013-1380
			004077888	90 00 00	50 50 60	Corporation		C

Trademark Design Name	Comput	779%	Appl, Mumber Reg, Number	Status	Casses	Sec.	Priority Date Filling Date	Registration Date Due Date - Action Due
ENDUST	China	080	370013941	Renewed	ន	Sara Lee	Mar-07-1997	**************************************
S. Colonia de La	Republic)		1164579				Mar-07-1997	spich 2018, Next Renewa
ENDUST	20 mg	080	970018842	Renawed	22	Sara Lee	Mar-07-5337	888 V 600 V
	e sudostante de la companya de la co		1170565		20000	Compandion	KA35-07-1887	Apr. 28-2018, Next Renews
ENDUST	Costa Fica	C %C		Renewed	8	Sara Lee	San-Sp. 1972	88 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 8
		20000000	48309	2000				Sep-30-2013, Next
5%CO.87	Dominions	080		Registered	80	Sara Lee	Sep-15-1993	Sep-15-1993
			58693		27,220,020			Sep-15-2013, Next
#X00087	Ecuador	OXO		Renewed	88	Sara cee	Sep. (8-1383)	058; 75 unc
			3185-30				Sep-16-1983	Jun 20-2015, Next Renewat
ENDUST	El Selvador	0 80		Renewed	\$2.23 23.23	Sons Lek	May-30-1994	Oeen 85 4368
			41/41				May-30-1934	Dec-0%-2016, Next Renewal
BNCCST	France	CAC	97/864320	Renewed	83	Sara Lea	Feb-18-1397	Aug-01-1887
			97/684370				Feb-18-1997	Peb-18-2017, Next Renewal
ENDUST	Ö	2 2 2 2		Renewed	8	Sara Lee	Sep-10-1958	May-(\$.1986
555 J. 5555 S		1, 100,000 100	30/1936					Sep-19-2016, Next Rengwal
Skaust	Cuzismass	ONO C	1058-2258	Maint Perding	8	S278 1.84	Man-10-1989	Mand0-1383
			67849		esegence	occiona Secondo		Mar-10-2003, Max.
180484	nes.	0 80		Registered	83	2000 Les	Feb-14-1334	XV
: 3		edicios.	272.42		2000000000			Feb. 74-2014, Naci
ENDUST	Henduras	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;		Renewed	63	XX 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000016-1978	000160074
200000		999 5 5 2000	72873		33333	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Certh, 1012 Sant Guesure

Registration Date Due Date - Action Due	Jan-15-1228	fab-29-2014, Next Renewal	A. 2. 4. 12. 4. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13	Nov-05-2014, Next Zznansi	25.000 A 25	JUL-15-2014, Next Renewa:	Apr-02-1973	April 2-2013, 1881) Renewal	40527 2833	Apr. 28-2019, Next, Reneway	Sep-09-1993	Sep-08-2013, Next Renews	888 C 22 C 488	Jun-30-2014, Next Renewal	Jun-16-1882	Jun-10-2014, Next	Feb.03-1975	Feb-03-2015, Next	May 20-2004	200-28-2014, Next	22-(283)	Nov-202013, Next
Priority Data Filling Date	Fet-75-1997	Feb-26-1997	Meth. 28.1	Now.05.1997	Jul-16-1993	Jul. 16. 1383	Apr-03-1973	***************************************	Apr-28-1983		Sep. 35-1993	Sep-06-1993	Jun-30-1993	Jun-20-1963	Jul. 15-1993	Jul-15-1883	580-12-1974		Jan 176-1993	Jan-07-2004	Jul-07.1583	Jul. 07-1993
Owner	Sara Lee		03378 Cec Connection		\$373 Lee	more paragraphic	447 FE S	E Park and the	Sara Lee		Sara Lee		Seramar, L.L.C.		Sara Lee		Sara Lee	2002 2002 2003 2003 2003 2003 2003 2003	\$879 Lee	) 0 2 3 3	5378	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
Classes	03,21		8		93		22		63		8		83		60				8		63	
96 ************************************	Registered	0010000	Registered		Registrated		Registerad		Renewad		Registered		Registered		Acgistared		Renewed		Registered		Registated	
Appl Number Reg, Number		199800380AA	18881/1887	631773558	290000	27388		1006088		21,282,75	3.2368	02038	228145	228145	93-01701	209892		Cerrs)	2550	367939		0032:6
Case Type"	ORD	5. 4000.	Q 8		0		O W O		QWO		OKC		0		0 0 0		CHO	*******	Que S		0,80 0,80	
Country	Нопа Кепа		Hong Keng		an and a second		(lanan		Jepan		Methertands		New	5 5 6 8	Micaragua		Panama		Paraguay		Peru	
Trademarka Design Name	ENDUST		ENDV&T	. aaaa	ENDUST		ENDUST		ENDUST		ENDUST		ENGUST		encoust encoust		ENCOSI		in Si Si Si Si W		50 70 60	
			a. Secarate	31.015				Contract Con														

Registration Date Due Data - Action Due	Dec. 01-1978 Dec- 07-2008, Next Reserval	Apr.04-1935	Aug-05-2017, Next Reneskal	00000	Sep-10-2013, Next Ranewal	Sep-12-12-62	Sep-12-2008, Next Renewa:	Apr.02.1973	Apr-02-2013, Next Renewa	
Priority Con-	Aug-17-1976	Aug-06-1983	Aug-06-1993	Sep-10-1958		\$49~12~1963		Apr-62-1973		
ia Si O	Sara Lee Corporation	Safa Lae Corporation		Sama Las Como carion		Sara (se		Same Land		
Ciesses	£6	8		3		33		8		
<b></b>	Maint Pending	Renewed		Renewed		Maint Pending		Registerad		
Appl. Number Rég. Number	30%02	2.833	27.8835		25.73 25.03 27.03		54613	1006400		
8 8 8 2 1 0	C & C	C) 8° Ci		080		8		C 80		
<u>\$</u>	Puerto Rico	Trinided and Tobago		Umited Electron		Venetuela		Japan	5555 S	
Tradement/ Design Name	£\$00.08.2	Ekonoss		187078	125.20	ENDUST		EMDUST (IN		
								ENDUST (IN		

### SCHEDULE 2 to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT COLLATERAL

(00609667.DOC/v1/3309/053/7/24/2016.11:48.AM)

Case Number	Title	Country	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Patent Number	Expiration Date
P88151CA00	Cleaning and polishing composition	Canada	09/28/1994	2,133,129	12/21/2004	2,133,129	09/28/2014
P88151US00	Cleaning and polishing composition	USA	01/10/1994	08/179,154	03/21/1995	5,399,282	01/10/2014
P88152US00	Cleaning and polishing composition w/ fluoropolymere	USA	04/1/1996	625,336	05/19/1998	5,753,607	04/01/2016
P83153US00	Cleaning and polishing composition	USA	10/16/1996	730,947	07/21/1998	5,782,962	10/16/2016
P88154US00	Cleaning and polishing composition	USA	03/18/1998	09/040,615	07/20/1999	5,925,607	04/01/2016

**RECORDED: 09/08/2016**